

---

---

08-16330

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AREZOU MANSOURAN, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellees*,

vs.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
*Defendants/Appellants*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
NO. 2:03-CV-02591-FCD-EFB  
HON. FRANK C. DAMRELL, JR., U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
(Cal. S.B. No. 154908)  
1250 Connecticut Av, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 669-5135  
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement of Related Cases .....	ii
Certificate of Compliance .....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Identity and Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
Statutory Background .....	2
Regulatory Background.....	4
Argument .....	6
I.    This Court Should Affirm Denial of Leave to Amend the Complaint .....	6
A.    Standard of Review .....	6
B.    Amendment is Futile .....	7
II.   This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of the Title IX Claims .....	9
A.    Standard of Review .....	9
B.    Failure of Regulatory Notice Requires Dismissal .....	11
C.    Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Enforce Proportionality .....	15
1.    Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing as Third Party Beneficiaries .....	17
2.    Plaintiffs Lack Constitutional Standing to Enforce Proportionality .....	22
3.    Plaintiffs Lack Statutory Standing under the Regulations if the Regulations Are Enforceable.....	24
D.    California Is Immune from Suit.....	25
E.    Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit for Several Reasons Not Raised by University.....	26
1.    Title IX’s Application to Athletics Exceeds the Spending Clause’s Authority .....	26

2.	<i>Sandoval</i> Denies a Cause of Action for Plaintiffs’ Regulation-Based Litigation .....	27
3.	<i>Neal</i> Is Not the Law of this Circuit.....	29
III.	This Court Should Affirm Dismissal of the Constitutional Claims .....	30
A.	Standard of Review .....	31
B.	Plaintiffs Have No Constitutional Right to a Separate Team for their Gender .....	32
C.	Plaintiffs Lack Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Assert their Constitutional Claims .....	34
D.	California Is Immune from Suit under the Eleventh Amendment .....	34
E.	Co-Educational Teams Are Not Appropriate Remedies.....	35
	Conclusion.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	3, 9, 17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	34
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) ( <i>en banc</i> ) .....	30
<i>Bank of Lake Tahoe v. Bank of America</i> , 318 F.3d 914 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..	35
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	18, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	31, 33
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Resource Development v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>California v. Neville Chemical Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 661 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	7
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 694 (1979) .....	22, 27, 28
<i>Canyon County v. Syngenta Seeds, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 969 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.2008) ....	24
<i>Cardenas v. Anzai</i> , 311 F.3d 929 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	35
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8, 30
<i>Clapp v. C.I.R.</i> , 875 F.2d 1396, 1398 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	11
<i>Denoo v. Kerr</i> , 298 Fed.Appx. 621 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>E.P.I.C. v. Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 257 F.3d 1071 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	8, 30
<i>Epperson v. State of Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968) .....	32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	12
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 788 (2009) .....	22, 30
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	7, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Enutl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	14
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215, 231 (1990) .....	11

<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979) .....	33
<i>Garcia v. Truck Insurance Exchange</i> , 36 Cal.3d 426 (1984).....	20
<i>Garcia-Mir v. Smith</i> , 469 U.S. 1311 (1985).....	33
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Ind. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 284 (1998).....	12
<i>Global Crossing Telecomm., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007) .....	12, 18
<i>Glock v. Howard &amp; Wilson Colony Co.</i> , 123 Cal. 1 (1898) .....	19-20
<i>Grandson v. University of Minnesota</i> , 272 F.3d 568 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	9, 12, 14
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	35
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	27
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook County</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989) .....	15
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984) .....	23
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 43 F.3d 265 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	27-28
<i>Horner v. Kentucky High School Athletic Ass’n.</i> , 206 F.3d 685 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	28
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> , 16 Cal.3d 583 (1976) .....	21
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 702 (1982).....	10-11
<i>Jackson v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 902 F.2d 1385 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	22
<i>Jeldness v. Pearce</i> , 30 F.3d 1220 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>Johnson v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d 721 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	7
<i>Karo v. San Diego Symphony Orchestra Ass’n.</i> , 762 F.2d 819 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) .....	20-21
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	35
<i>Klamath-Lake Pharmaceutical Ass’n v. Klamath Medical Service Bureau</i> , 701 F.2d 1276 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Knudson v. City of Ellensburg</i> , 832 F.2d 1142 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	21



<i>Lavin v. Illinois High School Ass’n</i> , 527 F.2d 58 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....	32
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	17
<i>Martinez v. Socoma Companies, Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 394 (1974) .....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Fruit Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977) .....	18
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	32-33
<i>More v. Churchill</i> , 155 Cal. 368 (1909) .....	19
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 198 F.3d 763, 772-73 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	29-30
<i>O’Connor v. Board of Education</i> , 449 U.S. 1301 (1980) (Stevens, J., in chambers) .....	33
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	22
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 550 F.3d 778 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	31
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	16-17
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	25
<i>Outdoor Services, Inc. v. Pabagold, Inc.</i> , 185 Cal.App.3d 676 (Cal. App. 1986) .....	18-19
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	3, 33
<i>Potter v. Hughes</i> , 546 F.3d 1051 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	24-25
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991) .....	10
<i>Salmon Spawning &amp; Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	9, 28, 29
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	32
<i>Skookum Oil Co. v. Thomas</i> , 162 Cal. 539 (1912) .....	21

<i>Smith v. Commanding Officer, Air Force Accounting and Finance Center</i> , 555 F.2d 234 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	26
<i>Souza v. Westlands Water Dist.</i> , 135 Cal.App.4th 879 (2006) .....	13
<i>Spinks v. Equity Residential Briarwood Apartments</i> , 171 Cal.App.4th 1004 (Cal. App. 2009).....	13, 18, 20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10, 16, 34
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009) .....	15
<i>Three Rivers Ctr. for Indep. Living v. Hous. Auth. of City of Pittsburgh</i> , 382 F.3d 412 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	28, 29
<i>Townsend v. University of Alaska</i> , 543 F.3d 478 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003) .....	33
<i>U.S. v. Rivera-Guerrero</i> , 377 F.3d 1064 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>U.S. v. Troup</i> , 821 F.2d 194 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	3
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Rawson</i> , 495 U.S. 362 (1990) .....	13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	24
<i>Ventress v. Japan Airlines</i> , 486 F.3d 1111 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co., Inc. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989) .....	3
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	17
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	16
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank &amp; Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988) .....	3
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925).....	16
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982).....	14

## STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 .....	12, 18, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XI .....	34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	34, 36

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. §1681 et seq. ....	1-4, 9, 11-13, 15, 17-18, 21-24, 26-32
20 U.S.C. §1681(a) .....	2, 27-29
20 U.S.C. §1681(b) .....	3
20 U.S.C. §1682.....	4, 28-29
20 U.S.C. §1687.....	27
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	30, 34
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000d et seq. ....	2-4, 27, 29
42 U.S.C. §2000d-7(a) .....	26
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §2000e et seq. ....	3, 14

### **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

117 Cong. Rec. 30,409 (1971) .....	3, 29
117 Cong. Rec. 39,251 (1971) .....	3, 29
117 Cong. Rec. 39,259 (1971) .....	3, 29
117 Cong. Rec. 39,262 (1971) .....	3, 29
118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (1972) .....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) .....	4
118 Cong. Rec. 5812-13 (1972) .....	3, 30

### **REGULATIONS AND RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a) .....	6-7
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2).....	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 16(b) .....	6-7
34 C.F.R. §100.8(a) .....	5, 13, 21, 25
34 C.F.R. §100.8(d) .....	5, 13, 21, 25
34 C.F.R. §106.41(a) .....	28
34 C.F.R. §106.41(c).....	27, 28

34 C.F.R. §106.71 .....	4
45 C.F.R. §80.8(a) .....	5, 13, 21, 25
45 C.F.R. §80.8(d) .....	5, 13, 21, 25
45 C.F.R. §86.41(a) .....	28
45 C.F.R. §86.41(c).....	27, 28
45 C.F.R. §86.41(c)(i) .....	4
45 C.F.R. §86.71.....	4
44 Fed. Reg. 71,413 (1979) .....	5, 6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §302.....	18-19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS §304 comment b .....	18
<i>Sex Discrimination Regulations: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Postsecondary Education of the House Comm. on Education and Labor, 94th Cong. (1975) .....</i>	4
